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*IDP40* 

WITH CASEY KASEM 

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

RE: 

AMERICAN TOP 40 SUBSCRIBERS 

ABC WATERMARK 

DECEMBER 22, 1986 

LOCAL COMMERCIAL AVAILABILITY 

IN THIS WEEK'S AMERICAN TOP 40 PROGRAM, #864-13, 

FOR AIR DECEMBER 27-28, 1986, THERE ARE AND ADDITIONAL 

FOUR AND ONE HALF MINUTES OF LOCAL COMMERCIAL AVAILABILITY. 

30 SECONDS ARE LOCATED AT C-1 IN HOURS 1, 3, AND 4. 

30 SECONDS ARE LOCATED AT C-4 IN HOURS 1, AND 4. 

30 SECONDS ARE LOCATED AT C-5 IN HOURS 1, 2, AND 4. 

I ABC Watermark I e 3575 Cahuenga Blvd. West 0 Suite 555 0 los Angeles, CA 90068 D 818/980-9490 
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* 10P40 * I ABCWotennark j • 
WITH CASEY KASEM 

SCHEDULID ACTUAL 
START TIME TIME 

3575 Cahuenga Blvd. W., Suite 555, Los Angeles, CA 90068 

ELEMENT 

THEME AND OPENING OF PART I 

12/27/86 
FOR WEEK ENDING: ~----:---:--::-:::---::-::=--'"7.:'"'-
CVCLE NO. 864 PRpg~AM .1..3.__ OF 13 

DISC Ill HALF HOUR NO. lA lBaCRedO Wl.th JIBr 
PAGE NO. I --=---

ABC Contemporary Radio Netwoft( 

RUNNING 
TIME 

00:00 
THEME: II THEME FROM AMERICAN TOP 40 II (MARKWATER/BMI) 11:57 

11:57 

12:27 

13:57 

18:45 

19·45 

20:45 

29:30 

30:30 
31:30 

LW#3 EVERYBODY HAVE FUN TONIGHT ( ) 
Wang Chung 

LW#2 THE WAY IT IS ( ) 
Bruce Hornsby & 'Ihe Range 

LW# 1 WALK LIKE AN EGYPTIAN ( ) 
The Bangles 

NETWORK SPOT: DURATION 
C-1 

(OUT CUE) Voice out cold with ••• 
11 
••• only as directed. 11 

LOCAL INSERT: 

L(X;(): AMERICAN TOP 40 

#40 S'IDP 'ill LOVE (A&B) 
Luther Vandross 

C-2 
NETWORK SPOT: CLEARASIL/U. S. ARMY 

{OUT CUE) Voice out cold with ..• 
I • • .the u.s. Anny. II 

LOCAL INSERT: 
LOGO: AMERICAN. 'IDP 40 

#39 LOVE YOU OOWN (B) 
Ready For The World 

LDD: HUMAN (A) 
Human league 

C-3 

NETWORK SPOT: 'lWIX BARS/AJ!!.::, PRIMETJME 
(OUT CUE) 

LOCAL INSERT: 
STATION I. 0.: OVER FOR SJnR 1~ 

:30 

1:30 

04:48 

30/30 

:60 

08:45 

30/30 

:60 
1A 



~E 1€1\.N 
*lOP40* 
W ! T H ( A S f Y !t .:;; 'J f '•'I 

SCHEDULeD ACTUAL 
STAAT TIME TIME 

31:40 

l ABCWatermark.j • 

3575 Cahuenga Blvd. W., Suite 555, Los Angeles, CA 90068 

LCGO: AMERICAN TOP 40 

#37 TALK TO ME (A&B) 
Chico DeBarge 

ELEMENT 

FOR WEEK ENDI_tl~· 12/27/86 
CYCLE NO.- t:{04 PROGRAM J3 OF _13_ 

DISC S. HALF HOUR NO. 1B (BaCked Wl th 3A) 
PAGENO. ~ -=--

ABC Contemporary Radio Network 

RUNNING 
TIME 

03:44 

------+-----~--------------------------~C4~-------------------------------+------4 

35:24 

35:54 

37:24 

46:45 

48:15 
48:45 

57:36 

57:50 

59:50 

NETWORK SPOT: DURATION 

(OUT CUE) Voice out cold with ... 
" ... only as directed." 

LOCAL INSERT: 
LCGO: AMERICAN TOP 40 

#36 WILL YOU STILL LOVE ME? (A&B) 
Chicago 

#35 WE IRE READY (A) 
Boston 

C-5 
NETWORKSPOT: ALKA SELTZER PLUS/ABC PRIMI'IME/U.S. ARMY 

(OUT CUE) Voice out cold with ••• 
" ... u.s. Aney." 

lOCAL INSERT: 
LC{;j(): ~'II 'l 'U.P 4 u 
STATION MENTIONS 

#34 THIS IS THE TIME (B) 
Billy Joel 

#33 WORD UP (A&B) 
Carreo 

THEME UP AND UNDER WITH TALK UNIT ENDING AT: 57:45 
THEME TO: 57:50 

C-6 

LOCAL INSERT: 

STATION I. 0.: 

:30 

1:30 
09:21 

30/30 
:30 

:30 
09:00 

2:00 

:10 



,.t~~~~@1~1 I I ~ * IDP40 * ABCWatermark "*' 
WITH CASEY KASEM 

SCHEDULID ACTUAL 
START TIME TIME 

UU:UU 

07:47 

08:47 
09:47 

18:52 

19:52 

20:52 

28:45 

29:45 
30:45 

3575 Cahuenga Blvd. W., Suite 555, Los Angeles, CA 90068 

ELEMENT 

THEME AND OPENING OF PART II 

#32 FOR TONIGHT (PRO&CAPAC) 
Nancy Martinez 

#31 TWO PEOPLE (A&PRS) 
Tina Turner 

NETWORK SPOT: 

LOCAL INSERT: 

C-1 
DURATION/AOC. PRIMETIME 
(OUT CUE) 

1.030: AMERICAN TOP 40 

#30 KEEP YOUR HANDS TO YOURSELF (B) 
Georgia Satellites 

#29 YOU BE ILLIN' (A) 
Run-D.M.C. 

C-2 
NETWORK SPOT: 'IWIX BARS/EVEREADY 

LOCAL INSERT: 

(OUT CUE) Jingle fades after ••• 
" ••• energizer. " 

LCX;o: • t.\N TOP 40 
STATION MENTIONS 

#28 FALLING IN WVE (UH-QH) (B) 
Miami Sound Machine 

TX: DO THEY KNOO IT'S CHRISTMAS ( ) 
Band Aid 

NETWORK SPOT: 

LOCAL INSERT: 
STATION I. D.: 

C-3 

CLEARASIL/U. S. ARMY 
(OUT CUE) Voice out cold with ••• 
" ... the u.s. Anny." 

OVER FOR SIDE 2B 

FOR WEEK El'DI,.NG: 
12/ 27/ 86 

CYCLE NO !ih'L PROGRAM__ll_ OF 13 

o1sc a. HALF HOUR No. 2A(BaCked with3Bf 
PAGE NO •. 4 --=---

ABC Contemporary Radio Networtl 

RUNNING 
TIME 

07:47 

30/30 

:60 

09:05 

30/30 

:60 

07:53 

30/30 

:60 
:10 



*lOP40* 
WITH (A~fY ~·".S(I'.'\ 

SCHEDULeD ACTUAL 
START TIME TIME 

30:55 

39:04 

40:04 
41:04 

48:52 

49:52 

57:45 

57:50 

59:50 

I ABCWatermark j. e FOR WEEK ENDING: _..;;;1;.;;;;2.:.../;:;;.27,;..:/'-::8:'-:6:--------,.-::-­
CYCLE NO. 864 PROGRAM 13 OF _13_ 

DISC 8r HALF HOUR NO. 2B (Backed 42\) 
PAGE NO. 4A 

3575 Cahuenga Blvd. W., Suite 555, Los Angeles, CA 90068 

ELEMENT 

LOGO: AMERICAN 'IOP 40 

#27 TOUCH ME ( I WANT YOUR BODY) (A) 

Samantha Fox 

#26 CHANGE OF HEART (B) 
Cyndi Lauper 

C-4 
NETWORK SPOT: ABC PRIMETIME/EVEREADY 

(OUT CUE) Jingle fades after ... 
11 
••• from Energizer. 11 

LOCAL INSERT: 

LOGO: AMERICAN TOP 40 

#25 CCMING AROUND AGAIN (A) 
early s.inon 

#24 YOU GIVE LOVE A BAD NAME (A) 
BonJovi 

C-5 
NETWORK SPOT: CLEARASIL/'IWIX BARS 

(OUT CUE) Jingle ends cold with •.. 
11 

••• peanut Butter, Twix. 11 

LOC.AL INSERT: 

LOGo: AMERICAN TOP 40 

#23 ALL I WANTED (B) 
Kansas 

#22 OPEN YOUR HEART (A&B) 
Ma.dorma 

THEME UP AND UNDER WITH TALK UNIT ENDING AT: 57:50 
THEME TO: 57:50 

C-6 

LOCAL INSERT: 

STATION I. D.: 

ABC Contemporary Radio Network 

RUNNING 
TIME 

08:09 

30/30 

:60 

07:48 

30/30 

:60 
06:58 

2:00 

:10 



AME leAN * IDP40 * j ABC Watermark I G 
FOR WEEK EN..QlNG: __ 1.....;2/~2_7_..:./..,.8-::::6--~----,-::-­
CVCLE NO ~Q4 PROGRAM J 3 OF _13_ 

DISC 8r HALF HOUR NO. 3A (Backed wi tb 1 B) 
PAGE NO. _7,__ 

WITH CASEY KASEM 

SCHEDULeD ACTUAL 
STAAT TIME TIME 

00:00 

07:09 

07:39 
09:09 

17:32 

18:32 
l~:.:SL 

26:05 

3575 Cahuenga Blvd. W., Suite 555, Los Angeles, CA 90068 

ELEMENT 

THEME AND OPENING OF PART III 

#21 THE NEXT TIME I FALL (A) 
Peter Cetera with key Grant 

#20 HIP 'ID BE SQUARE (A) 
Huey lewis and the News 

NETWORK SPOT: DURATION 
C-1 

(OUT CUE) Voice out cold with ••• 
11 

••• only as directed. 11 

LOCAL INSERT: 

LCGO: AMERICAN 'IDP 40 

#19 THE FUTURE'S SO BRIGHT I GOrl'A WEAR SHADES (B) 
Timbu.k 3 

LDD: WHITE CHRIS'IMAS ( ) 
Darlene Love 

C-2 
NETWORKSPOT: ~Y/U.S. ~ 

LOCAL INSERT: 

(OUT CUE) Voice out cold with ••• 
II • • o the U • S • .Arrqy • II 

LCGO: AMERICAN 'IDP 40 

#18 SOMEDAY (A&B&CAPAC&PROC) 
Glass Tiger 

#17 YOU KNOW I LOVE YOU ••• DON'T YOU? (PRS) 
Howard Jones 

NETWORK SPOT: 

LOCAL INSERT: 
STATION I. 0.: 

C-3 

DURATION/CLEARASIL 
(OUT CUE) Voice out mld with ••• 

11 
••• only as directed. 11 

OVER FOR SIDE 3B 27: oc 
28:05 

----~~----~-------------------------------------------~-

ABC Contemporary Radio Network 

RUNNING 
TIME 

07:09 

:30 

1:30 

08:23 

30/30 

:60 
Ub:.:SJ 

30/30 

:60 
:10 



*lOP40* 
WITH CASfY tr,A.)E'.'\ 

SCHEDULID ACTUAL 
STAAT TIME TIME 

28:15 

38:33 

I ABCWatermark I e 
3575 Cahuenga Blvd. W., Suite 555, Los Angeles, CA 90068 

ELEMENT 

:UX:O: AMERICAN TOP 40 

#16 LOVE IS FOREVER (A) 
Billy Ocean 

QL: IDST TOP TEN ALBUMS 

# 15 AT THIS IDMENT (LIVE) (A) 
Billy Vera & The Beaters 

NETWORK SPOT: 'IWIX BARS 
C-4 

(our CUE) Jingle ends cold with ..• 
11 
••• peanut butter, Twix. 11 

ABC Contemporary Radio Netwoft( 

RUNNING 
TIME 

10:18 

:30 

39:03 LOCAL INSERT: : 30 
~· ~-----+~~~~~~~~~,~n------------------------------------------~~~~ 39 ~ 33 llJGO: AMF.R ~ TOP 4v 08:31 

48:04 

49:04 

57:38 

57:50 

59:50 

STATION MENTIONS 

#14 VICI'ORY (B) 
Kool & The Gang 

#13 LAND OF CONFUSION (A) 
Genesis 

C-5 

NETWORK SPOT: 'lWIX BARS/CLEARASIL 
(our CUE) Voice out cold with ..• 

11 
••• only as directed. " 

:UX:O: AMERICAN TOP 40 

#12 IS THIS lOVE (A&B) 
Sul::vivor 

#11 TO BE A lOVER (B) 
Billy Idol 

THEME UP AND UNDER WITH TALK UNIT ENDING AT: 57: 4 9 
THEME TO: 57:50 

C-6 

LOCAL INSERT: 

STATION I. D.: 

30/30 

06:45 

2:00 

:10 



* 10P40 * I ABCWatermark / e 
WITH CASEY KASEM 

SCHEDUL!D ACTUAL 
STAAT TIME TIME 

00:00 

07:14 

07:44 
09:14 

19:39 

?O·i9 

21:39 

29:14 

30:14 
31:14 

3575 Cahuenga Blvd. W., Suite 555, Los Angeles, CA 90068 

ELEMENT 

THEME AND OPENING OF PART IV 

#10 OON'T GET ME WRONG ( ) 
The Pretenders 

#9 STAND BY ME (A&B) 
Ben E. King 

NElWORK SPOT: ABC PRIMETIME 
(OUT CUE) 

LOCAL INSERT: 

u:x:;o: AMERICAN TOP 40 

#8 WAR(LIVE) ( ) 

C-1 

Bruce Springsteen & The E Street Band 

LDD: WE ARE THE WJRLD ( ) 
USA For Africa 

NETWORK SPOT: DURATION/U.S. ARMY 
C-2 

(OUT CUE) Voice out cold with ••• 
" .•• the u.s. Arrey-." 

LOCAL INSERT: 
LCX.JO: AME.I:<.....-U\1 TOP 40 
STATION MENTIONS 

#7 CONTROL (A) 
Janet Jackson 

#6 C'EST~ VIE (A&B) 
Robbie Nevil 

NETWORK SPOT: 'IWIX BARS/CLEARASIL 

C-3 

(OUT CUE) Voice out cold with ••• 
" ••. only as directed." 

LOCAL INSERT: 

STATION I. D.: OVER FOR ~TnF! 4"R 

FOR WEEK EAIPI}'IG: __ 1_2_/2_7_/..,.8.,.6 ___ ~-=--
CVCLE NO. l:Sb':l: PROGRAM J3 OF 13 
DISC 8r HALF HOUR NO. 4A(Ba.cked With""2Bf 

PAGE NO. _ _,ro-"-=--
ABC Contemporary Radio Network 

RUNNING 
TIME 

07:14 

:30 

1:30 
10:25 

30/30 

:60 

07:35 

30/30 

:60 
1n 



*lOP40* 
vVITH (."4SfY ~ 45EM 

SCHEDUL~D ACTUAL 
STAAT TIME TIME 

31:24 

j ABCWotermark] 8 
3575 Cahuenga Blvd. W., Suite 555, Los Angeles, CA 90068 

ELEMENT 

LOGO: AMERICAN TOP 40 

#5 

BOR: 

#4 

THE WAY IT IS (A) 
Bruce Hornsby & The Range 

FIRST BRITISH ROCK BAND AT NUMBER ONE 

SHAKE YOU OOWN (B) 
Gregory Abbott 

FORWEEKE~~G: ~1~2~/~2~7~/8~6~--------­
CVCLE NO. t5b't PROGRAMI3 OF _13_ 

DISC & HALF HOUR NO. 4B (Backed with 1A) 
PAGE NO. ___...1....,)~-

ABC Contemporary Radio Network 

RUNNING 
TIME 

09:04 

-··--+---l-----------------=c-4-;;------------------t----; 

40:28 

40:58 

42:28 

46:26 

/J.7•?h 

48:26 

56:37 

57:50 

59:50 

NETWORK SPOT: EVEREADY 

(OUT CUE) Jingle fades after ••• 
" •.• from Energizer." 

LOCAL INSERT: 

#3 NOTORIOUS ( ) 
Duran Duran 

C-5 

NETWORKSPOT: 'lWIX BARS/U.S. ARMY/DURATION 
(OUT CUE) Voice out cold with ••• 
" ••• only as directed." 

lOCAL INSERT: 
LOGO: .AMERICAN TOP 40 

#2 ~ EVERYBODY HAVE FUN TONIGHT (A&B) 
Wang Chung 

#1 WALK LIKE AN EGYPI'IAN (B) 
Bangles 

THEME UP AND UNDER WITH TALK UNIT ENDING AT: 
THEME TO: 57:50 

C-6 

LOCAL INSERT: 

STATION I. 0.: 

:*********************~ 

: TOPICALS ARE ~ 
i LOCATED AT THE ~ 
: END OF SIDE 4B ~ 

i ~ 
;*********************~ 
57:26 

:30 

1:30 
03:58 

30/30 
:30 

:~0 

09:00 

2:00 

:10 



TOPICAL PROMOS 

PROMOS FOR SHOW #864-13 ARE LOCATED AT THE END OF 4B 

*lOP40* DO NOT USE AFTER DECEMBER 28, 1986 

WITH CASEY KASEM 

1) WALK RIGHT IN (:27) 

Hi, this is Casey Kasem. Well, number one songs, 
these days continue to have the rug jerked out 
from under them. One week a piece is about all 
they've been getting. Last week, after one week 
on top, Bruce Hornsby and The Range fell out, and 
The Bangles bounced into number one with "WALK LIKE 
AN EGYPTIAN. " Now Wang Chung are in position to 
step.up to number one with "EVERYBODY HAVE FUN TONIGHT." 
When does the revolving door at number one stop 
revolving? We'll find out, on American Top 40. 

2) BRUCE IS BUSTIN' OUT ALL OVER (:22) 

Hi, this is Casey Kasem. Who's America's top 
rocker? A lot of people will tell you it's "Bruce." 
The number one album in the land is the five record 
set by Bruce Springsteen and the E Street Band. The 
first hit from that album, Bruce's remake of the 
song "WAR" climbed to number eleven last week, looks 
like it's top ten bound. Whatever happens on the 
official Billboard survey, we've got it covered on 
American Top 40. 

3) BILLY BEATS THE ODDS (:27) 

This is Casey Kasem. One of the hit records every­
body's talking about is "AT THIS MOMENT" by Billy 
Vera and the Beaters. Billy and his band have been 
playing the Hollywood club scene for years, and now, 
thanks to exposure on the TV show "Family Ties," 
their five-year old recording of "AT THIS MOMENT" 
has hit it big: last week number 22 and still 
climbing fast. We'll be watching, as Billy Vera 
beats a clear path up the chart on American Top 40. 

j ABC Watermark I G 3575 Cahuenga Blvd. West o Suite 555 o los Angeles, CA 90068 o 818/980-9490 




