

TO: AMERICAN TOP 40 SUBSCRIBERS

FROM: ABC WATERMARK

DATE: DECEMBER 22, 1986

RE: LOCAL COMMERCIAL AVAILABILITY

IN THIS WEEK'S AMERICAN TOP 40 PROGRAM, #864-13, FOR AIR DECEMBER 27-28, 1986, THERE ARE AND ADDITIONAL FOUR AND ONE HALF MINUTES OF LOCAL COMMERCIAL AVAILABILITY.

30 SECONDS ARE LOCATED AT C-1 IN HOURS 1, 3, AND 4.

30 SECONDS ARE LOCATED AT C-4 IN HOURS 1, AND 4.

30 SECONDS ARE LOCATED AT C-5 IN HOURS 1, 2, AND 4.

A,	٠		£,

.



ABC Watermark



cycle no. 864 Program 13 of 13 DISC & HALF HOUR NO. 1A (Backed with 4B)

3575 Cahuenga Blvd. W., Suite 555, Los Angeles, CA 90068

SCHEDULED START TIME	ACTUAL TIME	ELEMENT	RUNNING
00:00		THEME AND OPENING OF PART I THEME: THEME FROM AMERICAN TOP 40" (MARKWATER/BMI)	11:57
		LW#3 EVERYBODY HAVE FUN TONIGHT () Wang Chung	
		LW#2 THE WAY IT IS () Bruce Hornsby & The Range	
		LW#1 WALK LIKE AN EGYPTIAN () The Bangles	
11:57		NETWORK SPOT: DURATION (OUT CUE) Voice out cold with "only as directed."	:30
12:27		LOCAL INSERT:	1:30
13:57		LOGO: AMERICAN TOP 40	04:48
		#40 STOP TO LOVE (A&B) Luther Vandross	
18:45		NETWORK SPOT: CLEARASIL/U.S. ARMY (OUT CUE) Voice out cold with "the U.S. Army."	30/30
		the U.S. Army.	
19:45		LOGO: AMERICAN TOP 40	:60
20:45		#39 LOVE YOU DOWN (B) Ready For The World	08:45
		LDD: HUMAN (A) Human League	
		C-3	
29:30	ļ	NETWORK SPOT: TWIX BARS/ABC PRIMETIME (OUT CUE)	30/30
30:30 31:30		LOCAL INSERT: STATION I. D.: OVER FOR SIDE 1R	:60



ABC Watermark



FOR WEEK ENDING: 12/27/86

CYCLE NO. 864 PROGRAM 13 OF 13

DISC & HALF HOUR NO. 18 (Backed with 3A)

PAGE NO. 2

3575 Cahuenga Blvd. W., Suite 555, Los Angeles, CA 90068

SCHEDULED A	ACTUAL TIME	ELEMENT	RUNNING TIME
31:40	TIME	LOGO: AMERICAN TOP 40	03:44
			ļ.
		#37 TALK TO ME (A&B)	
		Chico DeBarge	
1			
25-24		C-4	
35:24		NETWORK SPOT: DURATION (OUT CUE) Voice out cold with	:30
		"only as directed."	
35:54		LOCAL INSERT:	1:30
37:24		LOGO: AMERICAN TOP 40	09:21
		#36 WILL YOU STILL LOVE ME? (A&B)	
		Chicago	
		#35 WE'RE READY (A)	
		Boston	
46:45		C-5 NETWORK SPOT: ALKA SELTZER PLUS/ABC PRIMTIME/U.S. ARMY	30/30
		(OUT CUE) Voice out cold with "U.S. Army."	:30
48:15	***************************************	LOCAL INSERT: LOGO: AMERICAN TOP 40	:30
48:45		STATION MENTIONS	09:00
		#34 THIS IS THE TIME (B)	
		Billy Joel	
		#33 WORD UP (A&B)	
		Cameo	
57:36		THEME UP AND UNDER WITH TALK UNIT ENDING AT: 57:45 THEME TO: 57:50	
		C-6	
E7 - E0			0.00
57:50		LOCAL INSERT:	2:00
59:50			10
00:50		STATION I. D.:	:10



ABCWatermark



FOR WEEK ENDING: 12/27/86

CYCLE NO. 864 PROGRAM 13 OF 13

DISC & HALF HOUR NO. 2A (Backed with 3B)

PAGE NO. 4

3575 Cahuenga Blvd. W., Suite 555, Los Angeles, CA 90068

		3575 Cahuenga Blvd. W., Suite 555, Los Angeles, CA 90068 ABC Contemporary	Radio Netwon
SCHEDULED START TIME	ACTUAL TIME	ELEMENT	RUNNING TIME
00:00		THEME AND OPENING OF PART II	07:47
}		#32 FOR TONIGHT (PRO&CAPAC)	
		Nancy Martinez	
		#31 TWO PEOPLE (A&PRS)	
		Tina Turner	
07:47		NETWORK SPOT: DURATION/ABC PRIMETIME	30/30
		(OUT CUE)	
			:60
08:47 09:47		LOGO: AMERICAN TOP 40	
03.47			09:05
		#30 KEEP YOUR HANDS TO YOURSELF (B) Georgia Satellites	
		#29 YOU BE ILLIN' (A)	
		Run-D.M.C.	
	•		
18:52		C-2 NETWORK SPOT: TWIX BARS/EVEREADY	30/30
		(OUT CUE) Jingle fades after "energizer."	
		···energizer·	
19:52		LOCAL INSERT: LOGO: AMERICAN TOP 40	:60
20:52		STATION MENTIONS	07:53
		#28 FALLING IN LOVE (UH-OH) (B)	
		Miami Sound Machine	
		TX: DO THEY KNOW IT'S CHRISTMAS ()	
	į	Band Aid	
28:45		C-3	
		NETWORK SPOT: CLEARASIL/U.S. ARMY (OUT CUE) Voice out cold with	30/30
		"the U.S. Army."	}
29:45		LOCAL INSERT:	:60
30:45		STATION I. D.: OVER FOR SIDE 2B	:10



ABCWatermark



FOR WEEK ENDING: 12/27/86

CYCLE NO. 864 PROGRAM 13 OF 13

DISC & HALF HOUR NO. 2B (Backed 4A)

PAGE NO. 4A

3575 Cahuenga Blvd. W., Suite 555, Los Angeles, CA 90068

		3575 Cahuenga Blvd. W., Suite 555, Los Angeles, CA 90068 ABC Contemp	orary Radio Network
SCHEDULED START TIME	ACTUAL TIME	ELEMENT	RUNNING TIME
30:55		LOGO: AMERICAN TOP 40	08:09
30.33		#27 TOUCH ME (I WANT YOUR BODY) (A) Samantha Fox	00.03
		#26 CHANGE OF HEART (B) Cyndi Lauper	
39:04		NETWORK SPOT: ABC PRIMETIME/EVEREADY	30/30
		(OUT CUE) Jingle fades after "from Energizer."	30/30
40:04		LOCAL INSERT:	: 60
41:04		LOGO: AMERICAN TOP 40	07:48
		#25 COMING AROUND AGAIN (A) Carly Simon	
		#24 YOU GIVE LOVE A BAD NAME (A) Bon Jovi	
48:52		C-5 NETWORK SPOT: CLEARASIL/TWIX BARS (OUT CUE) Jingle ends cold with "peanut Butter, Twix."	30/30
49:52		LOCAL INSERT:	:60
50:52		LOGO: AMERICAN TOP 40	06:58
		#23 ALL I WANTED (B) Kansas	
		#22 OPEN YOUR HEART (A&B) Madonna	
57:45		THEME UP AND UNDER WITH TALK UNIT ENDING AT: 57:50 THEME TO: 57:50	
		C-6	
57:50		LOCAL INSERT:	2:00
59:50		STATION I. D.:	:10



ABC Watermark object

FOR WEEK ENDING: 12/27/86

CYCLE NO. 864 PROGRAM 13 OF 13

DISC & HALF HOUR NO. 3A (Backed with 1B)

PAGE NO. 7

3575 Cahuenga Blvd. W., Suite 555, Los Angeles, CA 90068

		35/5 Cahuenga Blvd. W., Suite 555, Los Angeles, CA 90068 ABC Contemporary	Nadio Retwor
SCHEDULED START TIME	ACTUAL TIME	ELEMENT	RUNNING TIME
00:00		THEME AND OPENING OF PART III	07:09
		#21 THE NEXT TIME I FALL (A)	
		Peter Cetera with Amy Grant	
1		#20 HIP TO BE SQUARE (A) Huey Lewis and the News	
		nuey rewis and the News	
07:09	 .	C-1 NETWORK SPOT: DURATION	:30
		(OUT CUE) Voice out cold with "only as directed."	
07:39		LOCAL INSERT:	1:30
09:09		LOGO: AMERICAN TOP 40	08:23
		#19 THE FUTURE'S SO BRIGHT I GOTTA WEAR SHADES (B) Timbuk 3	
		LDD: WHITE CHRISTMAS () Darlene Love	
17:32		C-2	
		NETWORK SPOT: EVEREADY/U.S. ARMY (OUT CUE) Voice out cold with "the U.S. Army."	30/30
18:32		LOCAL INSERT:	:60
19:32		LOGO: AMERICAN TOP 40	06:33
		#18 SOMEDAY (A&B&CAPAC&PROC) Glass Tiger	
		#17 YOU KNOW I LOVE YOUDON'T YOU? (PRS) Howard Jones	
26:05		NETWORK SPOT: DURATION/CLEARASIL (OUT CUE) Voice out cold with "only as directed."	30/30
27:05 28:05		LOCAL INSERT: STATION I. D.: OVER FOR SIDE 3B	:60 :10



ABC Watermark



FOR WEEK ENDING: 12/27/87
CYCLE NO. 864 PROGRAM 13 OF 13
DISC & HALF HOUR NO. 3B (Backed with 2A)
PAGE NO. 8

3575 Cahuenga Blvd. W., Suite 555, Los Angeles, CA 90068

SCHEDULED START TIME	ACTUAL TIME	ELEMENT	RUNNING TIME
28:15	. 1701 E	LOGO: AMERICAN TOP 40	10:18
		#16 LOVE IS FOREVER (A) Billy Ocean	
		QL: MOST TOP TEN ALBUMS	
		#15 AT THIS MOMENT (LIVE) (A) Billy Vera & The Beaters	
38:33		C-4 NETWORK SPOT: TWIX BARS	:30
		(OUT CUE) Jingle ends cold with "peanut butter, Twix."	
39:03		LOCAL INSERT:	:30
39:33		LOGO: AMERICAN TOP 40 STATION MENTIONS	08:31
		#14 VICTORY (B) Kool & The Gang	
		#13 LAND OF CONFUSION (A) Genesis	
48:04		C-5 NETWORK SPOT: TWIX BARS/CLEARASIL (OUT CUE) Voice out cold with "only as directed."	30/30
49:04	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	LOGO: AMERICAN TOP 40	06:45
		#12 IS THIS LOVE (A&B) Survivor	
		#11 TO BE A LOVER (B) Billy Idol	
57:38		THEME UP AND UNDER WITH TALK UNIT ENDING AT: 57:49 THEME TO: 57:50	
		C-6	
57:50		LOCAL INSERT:	2:00
59:50		STATION I. D.:	:10







FOR WEEK ENDING: 12/27/86

CYCLE NO. 864 PROGRAM 13 OF 13

DISC & HALF HOUR NO. 4A (Backed with 2B)

PAGE NO. 10

3575 Cahuenga Blvd. W., Suite 555, Los Angeles, CA 90068

SCHEDULED	ACTUAL	ELEMENT	RUNNING
START TIME	TIME		TIME
00:00		THEME AND OPENING OF PART IV	07:14
		#10 DON'T GET ME WRONG () The Pretenders	
		#9 STAND BY ME (A&B) Ben E. King	
			1
07:14		C-1	
07:14		NETWORK SPOT: ABC PRIMETIME (OUT CUE)	:30
07:44		LOCAL INSERT:	1:30
09:14		LOGO: AMERICAN TOP 40	10:25
		#8 WAR(LIVE) ()	
		Bruce Springsteen & The E Street Band	
		LDD: WE ARE THE WORLD ()	
		USA For Africa	
19:39		C-2	
		NETWORK SPOT: DURATION/U.S. ARMY (OUT CUE) Voice out cold with	30/30
		"the U.S. Army."	
20:39		LOCAL INSERT:	:60
21:39		LOGO: AMERICAN TOP 40 STATION MENTIONS	07:35
	;	#7 CONTROL (A) Janet Jackson	
		#6 C'EST LA VIE (A&B)	
		Robbie Nevil	
		C-3	
29:14		NETWORK SPOT: TWIX BARS/CLEARASIL (OUT CUE) Voice out cold with	30/30
		"only as directed."	
30:14		LOCAL INSERT:	-60
31:14		STATION I. D.: OVER FOR STDF. 4B	:60



ABCWatermark



FOR WEEK ENDING: 12/27/86

CYCLE NO. 804 PROGRAM 3 OF 13

DISC & HALF HOUR NO. 4B (Backed with 1A)

PAGE NO. 11

3575 Cahuenga Blvd. W., Suite 555, Los Angeles, CA 90068

	constitution in the second second	3575 Cahuenga Blvd. W., Suite 555, Los Angeles, CA 90068 ABC Contemporary Rac	lio Network
SCHEDULED START TIME	ACTUAL TIME	ELEMENT	RUNNING TIME
31:24		LOGO: AMERICAN TOP 40	09:04
		#5 THE WAY IT IS (A) Bruce Hornsby & The Range	
		BOR: FIRST BRITISH ROCK BAND AT NUMBER ONE	
		#4 SHAKE YOU DOWN (B) Gregory Abbott	
40:28		C-4 NETWORK SPOT: EVEREADY (OUT CUE) Jingle fades after	:30
	•	"from Energizer."	
40:58		LOCAL INSERT:	1:30
42:28		#3 NOTORIOUS () Duran Duran	03:58
46:26		NETWORK SPOT: TWIX BARS/U.S. ARMY/DURATION (OUT CUE) Voice out cold with "only as directed."	30/30 :30
47:26		LOCAL INSERT:	:30
48:26		LOGO: AMERICAN TOP 40 #2 EVERYBODY HAVE FUN TONIGHT (A&B) Wang Chung #1 WALK LIKE AN EGYPTIAN (B) Rangles	09:00
		#1 WALK LIKE AN EGYPTIAN (B)	
56:37		THEME UP AND UNDER WITH TALK UNIT ENDING AT: 57:26 THEME TO: 57:50	
		C-6	
57:50		LOCAL INSERT:	2:00
59:50		STATION I. D.:	:10

TOPICAL PROMOS



AT40 PROMOS FOR SHOW #864-13 ARE LOCATED AT THE END OF 4B

DO NOT USE AFTER DECEMBER 28, 1986

1) WALK RIGHT IN (:27)

Hi, this is Casey Kasem. Well, number one songs, these days continue to have the rug jerked out from under them. One week a piece is about all they've been getting. Last week, after one week on top, Bruce Hornsby and The Range fell out, and The Bangles bounced into number one with "WALK LIKE AN EGYPTIAN." Now Wang Chung are in position to step up to number one with "EVERYBODY HAVE FUN TONIGHT." When does the revolving door at number one stop revolving? We'll find out, on American Top 40.

2) BRUCE IS BUSTIN' OUT ALL OVER

Hi, this is Casey Kasem. Who's America's top rocker? A lot of people will tell you it's "Bruce." The number one album in the land is the five record set by Bruce Springsteen and the E Street Band. first hit from that album, Bruce's remake of the song "WAR" climbed to number eleven last week, looks like it's top ten bound. Whatever happens on the official Billboard survey, we've got it covered on American Top 40.

3) BILLY BEATS THE ODDS (:27)

This is Casey Kasem. One of the hit records everybody's talking about is "AT THIS MOMENT" by Billy Vera and the Beaters. Billy and his band have been playing the Hollywood club scene for years, and now, thanks to exposure on the TV show "Family Ties," their five-year old recording of "AT THIS MOMENT" has hit it big: last week number 22 and still climbing fast. We'll be watching, as Billy Vera beats a clear path up the chart on American Top 40.

	Commence of the second
	_